

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 4566/2019

Raghuveer Singh @ Vikram Singh S/o Mool Singh B/c Rajput

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Supriya Saxena with Ms. Arani Mukherjee on behalf of Mr. Prateek Kasliwal
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Sher Singh Mehla, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA

Order

20/01/2020

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the violation of the Trade Mark & Copy Right is non cognizable offence. So far as the violation of Section 103 & 104 of the Trade Marks Act is concerned, from the reading of FIR, no case is made out.

Issue notice of the criminal misc. petition as well as the stay application, returnable within four weeks.

List on 24th February, 2020.

In the meanwhile, further proceedings in connection with the FIR No. 145/2019 registered at Police Station-Sarwad, District Ajmer shall remain stayed.

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),J