

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 4566/2019

Raghuveer Singh @ Vikram Singh S/o Mool Singh

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Shubham Bhati and Ms. Bhumika Jain
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Jitendra Singh Rathore, PP Mr. Farooq Ahmed

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

13/03/2026

Public Prosecutor is directed to apprise this Court, on the next date, as to whether the Sub-Inspector was authorized to conduct investigation, because there is a rider under Sub-Clause 4 of Section 115 of the Trade Marks Act, 1999, that any officer not below the rank of Deputy Superintendent of Police or equivalent can conduct the investigation and make the search and seizure.

Public Prosecutor is further directed to instruct the Investigating Officer of the matter to remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing, along with case diary.

List on 27.03.2026.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J